

No. 16-2424

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*and*

AIMEE STEPHENS,  
*Intervenor-Appellant*

v.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL  
HOMES, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Eastern District of Michigan

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PRIVATE RIGHTS / PUBLIC  
CONSCIENCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Elizabeth Reiner Platt  
Katherine Franke  
PRIVATE RIGHTS / PUBLIC CONSCIENCE  
PROJECT  
Columbia Law School  
435 West 116th Street  
Suite 625  
New York, NY 10027  
212-854-8079

Mary Jane Eaton  
Wesley R. Powell  
Sameer Advani  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER, LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
212-728-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-2424

Case Name: EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral H

Name of counsel: Mary Jane Eaton, Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Public Rights / Private Conscience Project (Amicus Curiae)  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. RFRA MUST BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  
CONSTITUTIONAL BOUNDARIES..... 3

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OVERBROAD READING OF RFRA  
VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE IT  
FORCES STEPHENS TO BEAR THE SIGNIFICANT COST OF  
HER EMPLOYER’S RELIGIOUS BELIEFS. .... 5

A. Religious Accommodations Cannot Impose Substantial  
Burdens On Third Parties..... 5

B. Exempting the Funeral Home From Its Obligations Under Title  
VII Imposes Significant Harms On Ms. Stephens In Violation  
Of The Establishment Clause ..... 15

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OVERLY-BROAD INTERPRETATION  
OF RFRA RENDERS THE STATE A PARTNER IN THE DENIAL  
OF WORKPLACE EQUALITY..... 18

A. The Government Has A Compelling Interest In Prohibiting, Not  
Enabling, Discrimination. .... 18

B. The Government Cannot Facilitate Sex Discrimination, Even In  
The Interests Of Protecting Religious Pluralism..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Ams. United For Separation of Church and State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 677 (S.D. Miss. 2016) .....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	6, 7
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	20
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	2, 3, 4, 12, 20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	6, 16, 25
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	17
<i>Cummins v. Parker Seal Co.</i> , 516 F.2d 544 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	14

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....8

*E.E.O.C. v. Pac. Press*,  
676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982) .....19

*Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.*,  
500 U.S. 614 (1991).....25

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....5

*Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock*,  
309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....21

*Emp’t Div. Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Caldor*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....3, 4

*Estate of Thorton v. Caldor*,  
472 U.S. 703 (1985).....6, 8, 9, 16

*Gibbs v. Johnson*,  
73 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 1995) .....15

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....13

*Haight v. Thompson*,  
763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) .....15

*Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Florida*,  
480 U.S. 136 (1987).....6

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....13

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C.*,  
 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....9

*Hunter v. Erickson*,  
 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....22

*Lee v. Weismann*,  
 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....5, 6

*Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.*,  
 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....21

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....17

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....16

*Reitman v. Mulkey*,  
 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....22, 24

*Romer v. Evans*,  
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....23, 24

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....4, 10, 11, 17

*S. Ridge Baptist Church v. Indus. Comm’n of Ohio*,  
 911 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1990) .....14

*Texas Monthly v. Bullock*,  
 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....6, 9

*Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
471 U.S. 290 (1985).....10

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....9, 10, 14, 15

*United States v. Seeger*,  
380 U.S. 163 (1965).....7

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n of the City of New York*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....7

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....4, 11

<b><u>Statutes &amp; Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	2

<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Frederick Mark Gedicks & Rebecca Van Tassell, <i>RFRA Exemptions from the Contraceptive Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion</i> , 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 343 (2014) .....	7, 17, 18
James M. Olseke, Jr., “ <i>State Inaction, ” Equal Protection, and Religious Resistance to LGBT Rights</i> , 87 Univ. of Colorado L. Rev. 1 (2016) .....	23, 24
Micah Schwartzman, Richard Schragger & Nelson Tebbe, <i>Hobby Lobby and the Establishment Clause, Part III: Reconciling Amos and Cutter</i> , Balkinization (Dec. 9, 2013) .....	7

President George H.W. Bush, *Statement on Signing the Civil Rights Act of 1991*  
(Nov. 21, 1991) .....19

President Lyndon B. Johnson, *Public Papers of the Presidents of the United States, 1963-64*, Volume II, entry 446, Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1965 .....18, 19, 21

Terri R. Day & Danielle Weatherby, *LGBT Rights and the Mini RFRA: A Return to Separate But Equal*, 65 DePaul L. Rev. 907 (2016).....23
